

No. A23-0459

State of Minnesota

In Supreme Court

In the Matter of the Welfare of: C.T.B.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA AND
THE MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

Teresa Nelson (#0269736)
Alicia Granse (#0400771)
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MINNESOTA**
P.O. Box 14720
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Tel.: (651) 645-4097

Shauna Kieffer (#389362)
**MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**
310 South 4th Ave. Suite 1050
Minneapolis, MN 55415
Tel.: (612) 418-3398

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Sara Martin (#0397312)
Assistant State Public Defender
**OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
APPELLATE PUBLIC DEFENDER**
540 Fairview Avenue North, Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104
Telephone: (651) 219-4444

Attorney for Appellant

Keith Ellison
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street, Ste. 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101

Mary Moriarty
HENNEPIN COUNTY ATTORNEY
Adam Petras
Assistant Hennepin County Attorney
Hennepin County Government Center
300 South 6th St,
Minneapolis, MN 55487
Telephone: (612) 348-5550

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS PROTECT AGAINST UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES BASED SOLELY ON AN OFFICER’S NON-PARTICULARIZED ASSERTIONS OF THEIR TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE REGARDING PROXIMITY.	5
II. WHEN THE SOLE BASIS FOR A SEARCH IS AN OFFICER’S ASSERTION OF TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE REGARDING PROXIMITY, THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER WHETHER THAT ASSERTION IS OBJECTIVELY RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE REASONABLE.	9
<i>A. Minneapolis officer training and experience regarding whether a person is involved in criminal activity and a threat is so unreliable both the Department of Justice and the Minnesota Department of Human Rights found it was unlawful.</i>	10
<i>B. Disparate treatment of people of color across the state demonstrates that officer training and experience is not only unreliable and unreasonable in Minneapolis.</i>	13
III. THE PROPOSED LEGAL STANDARD (OR LACK THEREOF) PERPETUATES RACIAL DISPARITIES AND ALIENATES RESIDENTS WITHOUT FULFILLING ITS STATED GOAL TO INCREASE PUBLIC AND OFFICER SAFETY.....	14
<i>A. Police practices that do not meet the particularity requirement are ineffective and may actually reduce public safety by fostering mistrust in law enforcement and public perceptions that the criminal legal system is unfair.</i>	14
<i>B. Minnesota’s strong protections against racial discrimination coupled with its long history of extreme racial disparities weigh heavily against condoning an exception to the particularity requirement.</i>	16
<i>C. The decision of the court of appeals will allow officers to seize people that pose no objectively reasonable threat in retaliation for observing their activities and will chill protected rights of expression and free assembly.</i>	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	9
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	20
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	3
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant of Property</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	19
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	3
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Stanford v. State of Tex.</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	3, 7
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6, 9
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	8
State Cases	
<i>Matter of Welfare of E.D.J.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1993)	6
<i>O'Connor v. Johnson</i> , 287 N.W.2d 400 (Minn. 1979).....	6

<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004).....	6, 10, 14
<i>State v. Britton</i> , 604 N.W.2d 84 (Minn. 2000).....	10
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 481 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 1992).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Diede</i> , 795 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. 2011).....	passim
<i>State v. Flowers</i> , 734 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 483 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. 1992).....	3
<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 570 N.W.2d 173 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	7, 18, 20
<i>State v. Lemert</i> , 843 N.W.2d 227 (Minn. 2014).....	3, 6, 8
<i>State v. Malecha</i> , No. A22-1314, 2024 WL 949625 (Minn. Mar. 6, 2024).....	6, 21
<i>State v. Varnado</i> , 582 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1998).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5

State Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. art. 1, § 2.....	5
Minn. Const. art. I, § 10.....	5, 7, 9

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 363A.02, subd. 1(b).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 363A.02, subd. 2.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 363A.02, subd. 1(4).....	5

Rules

Minn. R. Crim. Pro. 6.01., subd. 1(a).....	10
Minn. R. Crim. Pro. 6.01, subd. 2.....	10

Other Authorities

A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform,
 ACLU (Apr. 17, 2020)..... 13

Amanda Geller & Jeffrey Fagan, *Police Contact and the Legal Socialization of Urban
 Teens*, RUSSELL SAGE FOUNDATION J. SOC. SCI., Vol. 5, No. 1, 26-49, 27 (Jan. 2019)
 15

Andy Mannix, *Black Drivers Make Up Majority of Minneapolis Police Searches During
 Routine Traffic Stops*, STAR TRIB. (Aug. 7, 2020) 11

Brandt Williams, *Blacks Most Likely to Be Frisked During St. Paul Cop Stops*,
 MPRNEWS (Dec. 14, 2016) 13

CATO Inst., *Policing in America: Understanding Public Attitudes toward the Police.
 Results from a National Survey* (Dec. 7, 2016) 17

Nancy G. La Vigne, et al., WASH., DC: OFF. OF COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SRV’S,
 STOP AND FRISK: BALANCING CRIME CONTROL WITH COMMUNITY RELATIONS (2014)
 15, 16

MINN. DEP’T HUM. RTS., INVESTIGATION INTO THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS AND THE
 MINNEAPOLIS POLICE DEPARTMENT FINDINGS FROM THE MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT
 OF HUMAN RIGHTS (Apr. 27, 2022)..... 11

MPD 150, *Enough Is Enough: A 150-Year Performance Review of the Minneapolis
 Police Department 22-24* (2020) 16, 18

OFFICE OF POLICY DEVELOPMENT & RESEARCH, U.S. DEPT. HOUSING & URBAN DEV.,
Neighborhoods and Violent Crime (2016) 17

STOP AND FRISK MYTHBUSTERS, NYCLU (Aug. 2012) 15

STOP-AND-FRISK DATA, NYCLU (Mar. 15, 2024) 15

U.S. DEP’T OF JUST. CIV. RTS. DIV. & U.S. ATTY’S OFFICE DIST. OF MINN.,
 INVESTIGATION OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS AND THE MINNEAPOLIS POLICE
 DEPARTMENT (June 16, 2023) passim
